MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Chapter 544.

Снар. 544.

An act to authorize the treasurer of the county of Cumberland, to pay the judge and register of probate for said county certain sums of money.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That the treasurer of the county of Cumberland, is hereby authorized to pay the judge of probate for said county, eighty-seven dollars and fifty cents, and to the register of probate for said county, two hundred and eighty-seven dollars and fifty cents, the same being in full for the salaries of said judge and register for the quarter ending April first, one thousand eight hundred and seventy.

Treasurer of Cumberland co. authorized to pay certain salaries.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1871.

Chapter 545.

An act to incorporate and prescribe the duties and powers of the Penobscot County Poultry Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Albert Noyes, N. Wilson, Hebron Luce, J. E. Shaw, Corporators. Elijah Comins, Timothy P. Batchelder and Oliver H. Ingalls, their associates, successors and assigns, be and are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Penobscot County Poultry Society, with power by that name to sue and be sued, use a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the state, and to hold and exercise all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

Name, powers and privileges.

Sect. 2. The first three persons named in this act shall be a First meeting, committee to call the first meeting of this society, by giving suitable notice in the Bangor Daily Whig and Courier.

At the first meeting of this society, and at each annual Organization. meeting on the first Tuesday in January thereafter, the said committee shall organize by the choice of president, secretary, treas- officers. urer and such other officers as may be deemed necessary, and seven members shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.

SECT. 4. Said society may take and hold property, real and Mayhold real and personal, to an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars, the income of which shall be applied exclusively to the object and interests of the society. The treasurer of said society shall give

personal property

546

Bonds of treas-

CHAP. 546. suitable bonds for the safe keeping of said property, and for the faithful discharge of his duties.

> This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 5.

> > Approved February 2, 1871.

Chapter 546.

An act to incorporate the Richmond Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. William T. Hall, C. H. T. J. Southard, W. S. Stoutenburg, junior, James Carney, Levi Mustard, J. C. Boynton, C. Houdlette, S. W. Jack, Davis Blanchard, second, J. W. Spaulding, F. Houdlette, James M. Hager, John B. Stuart, and P. M. Whitmore, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Richmond Savings Bank, with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity, to have and use a common seal, to make all such by-laws, rules and regulations as are necessary to the government and management of their concerns and not repugnant to the laws of the state. Said corporation shall be established in the town of Richmond, and shall be subject to all the duties and liabilities and enjoy all the rights and privileges incident to such corporations.

deposits of money, deeds of conveyance, assignments of choses in action, and bills of sale of property, to issue certificates for

such cash deposits, and such deposits of money shall be used as they shall judge most for the benefit of the depositors; and such deposits may be withdrawn at such reasonable times and in such manner as a majority of the corporators named in this act shall appoint, and the net income or profit thereof shall be divided by

The said corporation is hereby authorized to receive

Corporate name.

Seal and by-laws.

Location. Duties, liabilities, rights and privileges.

Deposits, deeds of conveyance, &c.

SECT. 2.

Certificates of deposits.

Income shall be

divided.

Deeds of conveyance.

administrators or assigns, in just proportion. SECT. 3. All deeds of conveyance, covenants and grants made in behalf of said corporation shall be sealed with the corporate seal, and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporation shall be valid and binding on the corporation.

them among the persons making such deposits, their executors,

First meeting, how called.

William T. Hall, named herein, is authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving seven days notice in writing to each of the other corporators; and his affidavit of having given said notice, sworn to before any justice of the peace in said Richmond, shall be conclusive evidence of the fact, at